Contact Numbers for State Importation Requirements
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Dr. Tony Frazier
Dr. Sarah Coburn
Ms. Cyndi Hilgen
Mr. Kevin Simmons

Ms. Monica Della Maggiore

Dr. Kristy Pabilonia
Dr. Jane Lewis

Dr. Karen Lopez

Dr. Scott Richardson
Mr. Jeff Spivey

Dr. Raquel Wong
Ms. Martha Walbey
Dr. Mark Ernst

Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan

Ms. Elycia Ahl

Dr. Sara McReynolds
Dr. R. Steve Velasco
Dr. Clint Waddell

Dr. Stefanie Bolas
Ms. Barbara Kunie
Ms. Megan Megrath
Dr. Nancy Barr

Dr. Shauna Voss

Dr. Jim Watson

Ms. Jennifer Weber
Ms. Britta Sekora

Mr. Chris Kort

Dr. Keith Forbes

Dr. Stephen Crawford

Contact #

334-240-7255
907-375-8213
602-980-2352
501-219-6391
209-576-6355
970-297-4109
860-713-2505
302-698-4539
850 410-0944
770-766-6822
808-483-7100
208-332-8554
217-782-4944
765-494-8517
515-727-4701
785-564-6792
502-782-5913
318-927-3441
207-287-3701
410-841-5810
617-626-1798
517-372-5250
320-231-5170
601-359-1170
573-526-4673
406-444-2892
402-472-6815
775-353-3707
603-271-2404

4-2-2024

1 Or substitute certificate signed by
Official State Agency or livestock
sanitary official of State or origin.

2 Or a statement from producer
showing date of shipment, name and
address of producer, quantity, breed,
and pullorum-typhoid status.

3 All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks,
and poults must originate from
Pullorum-Typhoid Clean flocks and be
accompanied by a health certificate.

4 Approval or permit number required
to ship into State.

5VS Form 9-3 required for National
Poultry Improvement Plan participants
only.

5Additional requirements for non-
National Poultry Improvement Plan
participants.

T Wildlife.

8 All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks,
and poults must originate from a U.S.
Avian Influenza Clean flock (chickens)
or a U.S. H5/H7 Avian Influenza Clean
flock (turkeys) and be accompanied
by a health certificate.

9 Call State Dept. of Agriculture
Animal Health Branch for detail on
required avian entry permit in effect
6/19/2015.

10 Call for Al requirements prior to
entry into state.

***Contact Official State Agency for
additional requirements.
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Dr. Amar Patil
Dr. Samantha Uhrig
Dr. Eireann Collins
Mr. Scott Rackley
Dr. Ethan Andress
Mr. Jim Chakeres
Ms. Sherrie Davis
Dr. Ryan Scholz

Dr. Nan Hanshaw
Dr. Scott Marshall
Dr. Julie Helm

Dr. Carolyn Geis

Dr. Samantha Beaty
Ms. Sydney Rosario
Dr. Danilo Franco
Dr. Kaitlynn Levine

Ms. Kymberly Coffman

Dr. Dana Dobbs

Dr. Brittany Winslow
Dr. Darlene Konkle
Mr. Douglas Leinart

Contact #

609-671-6400
505-841-6161
518-457-3502
919-707-3250
701-328-2655
614-882-6111
405-522-6139
503-986-4680
717-783-6677
401-537-4281
803-788-2260
605-773-3321
615-837-5120
979-845-3414
385-499-4722
802-828-2421
540-209-9120
509-607-4974
304-538-2397
608-224-4872
307-777-3600

4-2-2024

1 Or substitute certificate signed by
Official State Agency or livestock
sanitary official of State or origin.

2 Or a statement from producer
showing date of shipment, name and
address of producer, quantity, breed,
and pullorum-typhoid status.

3 All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks,
and poults must originate from
Pullorum-Typhoid Clean flocks and be
accompanied by a health certificate.

4 Approval or permit number required
to ship into State.

5VS Form 9-3 required for National
Poultry Improvement Plan participants
only.

6Additional requirements for non-

National Poultry Improvement Plan
participants.

T Wildlife.

8 All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks,
and poults must originate from a U.S.
Avian Influenza Clean flock (chickens)
or a U.S. H5/H7 Avian Influenza Clean
flock (turkeys) and be accompanied
by a health certificate.

9 Call State Dept. of Agriculture
Animal Health Branch for detail on
required avian entry permit in effect
6/19/2015.

10 Call for Al requirements prior to
entry into state.

*»*Contact Official State Agency for
additional requirements.




