Contact Numbers for State Importation Requirements

State		VS Form 9-3	Permit or other		
State					
Alabama					
Alabama		into State	into State		
Alaska No Yes Dr. Sarah Coburn 907-375-8213 Arizona Yes¹ No Ms. Cyndi Hilgen 602-980-2352 Arkansas Yes¹ Yes³ Mr. Kevin Simmons 501-219-6391 California Yes³.4 Yes³ Ms. Monica Della Maggiore 209-576-6355 Colorado Yes Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes¹ Yes³ Dr. Jane Lewis 860-713-2505 Delaware Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes6,8,10,*** Yes4,68,10,*** Dr. Scott Richardson 850 410-0944 Georgia Yes6,8 Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Illinois<	State			OSA	Contact #
Alaska No Yes Dr. Sarah Coburn 907-375-8213 Arizona Yes¹ No Ms. Cyndi Hilgen 602-980-2352 Arkansas Yes¹ Yes³ Mr. Kevin Simmons 501-219-6391 California Yes³.4 Yes³ Ms. Monica Della Maggiore 209-576-6355 Colorado Yes Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes¹ Yes³ Dr. Jane Lewis 860-713-2505 Delaware Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes6,8,10,*** Yes4,68,10,*** Dr. Scott Richardson 850 410-0944 Georgia Yes6,8 Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Illinois<	Alabama	۷ <u>مح</u> 1,3,8		Dr. Tony Frazier	334-240-7255
Arkansas Yes¹ Yes³6. Mr. Kevin Simmons 501-219-6391 California Yes³.4 Yes³ Ms. Monica Della Maggiore 209-576-6355 Colorado Yes Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes¹ Yes³ Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes⁶, 8, 10,**** Yes⁴, 8, 10,**** Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes⁶, 8, 10,**** Yes⁴, 8, 10,**** Dr. Scott Richardson 850 410-0944 Georgia Yes⁶, 10 Yes⁶, 8 Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Idaho Yes Ms. Martha Walbey 208-332-8554 Illinois Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Mark Ernst 217-782-4944 Indiana Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes¹ Yes², 5 Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky	Alaska		Yes	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	907-375-8213
Arkansas Yes¹ Yes³ Mr. Kevin Simmons 501-219-6391 California Yes³,4 Yes³ Ms. Monica Della Maggiore 209-576-6355 Colorado Yes Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes¹ Yes³ Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes¹ Yes³ Dr. Jane Lewis 860-713-2505 Delaware Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes6,8,10,*** Yes46,8,10*** Dr. Scott Richardson 850 410-0944 Georgia Yes6,10 Yes6,8 Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 808-483-7100 Idaho Yes Ms. Martha Walbey 208-332-8554 Illinois Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Mark Ernst 217-782-4944 Indiana Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan 765-494-8517 Iowa Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas <th>Arizona</th> <th>Yes¹</th> <th>No</th> <th>Ms. Cyndi Hilgen</th> <th>602-980-2352</th>	Arizona	Yes ¹	No	Ms. Cyndi Hilgen	602-980-2352
California Yes3,4 Yes9 Ms. Monica Della Maggiore 209-576-6355 Colorado Yes Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes1 Yes3 Dr. Jane Lewis 860-713-2505 Delaware Yes Yes4 Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes6,8,10,*** Yes46,8,10**** Dr. Scott Richardson 850 410-0944 Georgia Yes6,10 Yes6,8 Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Idaho Yes Ms. Martha Walbey 208-332-8554 Illinois Yes Yes4 Dr. Mark Ernst 217-782-4944 Indiana Yes1 Yes4 Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan 765-494-8517 Iowa Yes1 Yes4 Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes1 Yes4,5 Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky Yes1 Yes7,10 Dr. R. Steve Velasco 502-782-5913 Louisiana Yes	Arkansas	Yes ¹	Yes ^{5,6}		501-219-6391
Colorado Yes Dr. Kristy Pabilonia 970-297-4109 Connecticut Yes¹ Yes³ Dr. Jane Lewis 860-713-2505 Delaware Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Karen Lopez 302-698-4539 Florida Yes6,8,10,*** Yes4,6,8,10**** Dr. Scott Richardson 850 410-0944 Georgia Yes6,10 Yes6,8 Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Idaho Jean Yes Ms. Martha Walbey 208-332-8554 Illinois Yes Yes⁴ Dr. Mark Ernst 217-782-4944 Indiana Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan 765-494-8517 Iowa Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes¹ Yes⁴,5 Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky Yes¹ Yes³,0 Dr. R. Steve Velasco 502-782-5913 Louisiana Yes Dr. Clint Waddell 318-927-3441 Maine Yes³ </th <th>California</th> <th>Yes^{3,4}</th> <th></th> <th>Ms. Monica Della Maggiore</th> <th>209-576-6355</th>	California	Yes ^{3,4}		Ms. Monica Della Maggiore	209-576-6355
Delaware	Colorado			Dr. Kristy Pabilonia	970-297-4109
Florida	Connecticut	Yes¹	Yes ³	Dr. Jane Lewis	860-713-2505
Georgia Yes ^{6,10} Yes ^{6,8} Mr. Jeff Spivey 770-766-6822 Hawaii Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Idaho Yes Ms. Martha Walbey 208-332-8554 Illinois Yes Yes ⁴ Dr. Mark Ernst 217-782-4944 Indiana Yes ¹ Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan 765-494-8517 Iowa Yes ¹ Yes ⁴ Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes ¹ Yes ^{4,5} Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky Yes ¹ Yes ^{7,10} Dr. R. Steve Velasco 502-782-5913 Louisiana Yes Dr. Clint Waddell 318-927-3441 Maine Yes ³ Yes**** Dr. Stefanie Bolas 207-287-3701 Maryland Yes ^{1,10} Yes ^{4,10} Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes ^{4,****} Yes ^{4,7} Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes ^{1,3} No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota	Delaware	Yes	Yes⁴	Dr. Karen Lopez	302-698-4539
Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100	Florida	Yes ^{6, 8, 10, ***}	Yes ^{4,6,8,10} ***	Dr. Scott Richardson	850 410-0944
Dr. Raquel Wong 808-483-7100 Idaho Yes Ms. Martha Walbey 208-332-8554 Illinois Yes Yes Dr. Mark Ernst 217-782-4944 Indiana Yes Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan 765-494-8517 Iowa Yes Yes Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes Yes Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky Yes Yes Pes Pes	Georgia	Yes ^{6,10}	Yes ^{6,8}	Mr. Jeff Spivey	770-766-6822
Illinois	Hawaii			Dr. Raquel Wong	808-483-7100
Indiana	Idaho	Yes		Ms. Martha Walbey	208-332-8554
Iowa Yes¹ Yes⁴ Ms. Elycia Ahl 515-727-4701 Kansas Yes¹ Yes⁴,5 Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky Yes¹ Yes⁻,10 Dr. R. Steve Velasco 502-782-5913 Louisiana Yes Dr. Clint Waddell 318-927-3441 Maine Yes³ Yes*** Dr. Stefanie Bolas 207-287-3701 Maryland Yes¹,10 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes⁴,*** Yes⁴,7 Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes¹,3 No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes¹ Yes⁴,*** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississisppi Yes¹,10,*** Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Mortana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 <	Illinois	Yes	Yes⁴	Dr. Mark Ernst	217-782-4944
Kansas Yes¹ Yes⁴,5 Dr. Sara McReynolds 785-564-6792 Kentucky Yes¹ Yes⁻,10 Dr. R. Steve Velasco 502-782-5913 Louisiana Yes Dr. Clint Waddell 318-927-3441 Maine Yes³ Yes*** Dr. Stefanie Bolas 207-287-3701 Maryland Yes¹,10 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes⁴,*** Yes⁴,7 Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes¹,3 No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes¹ Yes⁴,*** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississisppi Yes¹ Yes⁴,*** Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Indiana	Yes ¹		Ms. Rebecca Eifert Joniskan	765-494-8517
Kentucky Yes¹ Yes²¹,10 Dr. R. Steve Velasco 502-782-5913 Louisiana Yes Dr. Clint Waddell 318-927-3441 Maine Yes³ Yes*** Dr. Stefanie Bolas 207-287-3701 Maryland Yes¹,10 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes⁴,*** Yes⁴,7 Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes¹,3 No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes¹ Yes⁴,*** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississisppi Yes¹,10,*** Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes³ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Iowa	Yes ¹	Yes⁴	Ms. Elycia Ahl	515-727-4701
Louisiana Yes Dr. Clint Waddell 318-927-3441 Maine Yes³ Yes*** Dr. Stefanie Bolas 207-287-3701 Maryland Yes¹,¹¹0 Yes⁴,¹0 Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes⁴,*** Yes⁴,7 Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes¹,³ No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes¹ Yes⁴,*** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississisppi Yes¹,¹0,*** Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Kansas	Yes ¹	Yes ^{4,5}	Dr. Sara McReynolds	785-564-6792
Maine Yes³ Yes*** Dr. Stefanie Bolas 207-287-3701 Maryland Yes¹,10 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes⁴,*** Yes⁴,7 Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes¹,3 No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes¹ Yes⁴,*** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississippi Yes¹,10,*** Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes³ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Kentucky	Yes ¹	Yes ^{7,10}	Dr. R. Steve Velasco	502-782-5913
Maryland Yes1,10 Yes4,10 Ms. Barbara Kunie 410-841-5810 Massachusetts Yes4,*** Yes4,7 Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes1,3 No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes1 Yes4,*** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississippi Yes1,10,*** Yes4,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes1,4 Yes4,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes4 Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes3 Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Louisiana	Yes		Dr. Clint Waddell	318-927-3441
Massachusetts Yes ^{4,***} Yes ^{4,7} Ms. Megan Megrath 617-626-1798 Michigan Yes ^{1,3} No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes ¹ Yes ^{4,***} Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississippi Yes ^{1,10,***} Yes ^{4,6} Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes ^{1,4} Yes ^{4,10} Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes ⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes ³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Maine	Yes ³	Yes***	Dr. Stefanie Bolas	207-287-3701
Michigan Yes ^{1,3} No Dr. Nancy Barr 517-372-5250 Minnesota Yes ¹ Yes ^{4, ***} Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississippi Yes ^{1,10, ***} Yes ^{4,6} Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes ^{1,4} Yes ^{4,10} Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes ⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes ³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Maryland		Yes ^{4,10}	Ms. Barbara Kunie	410-841-5810
Minnesota Yes¹ Yes⁴, *** Dr. Shauna Voss 320-231-5170 Mississippi Yes¹,¹¹0, *** Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Massachusetts	Yes ^{4, ***}	Yes ^{4,7}	Ms. Megan Megrath	617-626-1798
Mississippi Yes¹,¹0, *** Yes⁴,6 Dr. Jim Watson 601-359-1170 Missouri Yes¹,⁴ Yes⁴,¹0 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Michigan	Yes ^{1, 3}		Dr. Nancy Barr	517-372-5250
Missouri Yes¹,4 Yes⁴,10 Ms. Jennifer Weber 573-526-4673 Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707	Minnesota		Yes ^{4,} ***	Dr. Shauna Voss	320-231-5170
Montana Yes No Ms. Britta Sekora 406-444-2892 Nebraska Yes Yes ⁴ Mr. Chris Kort 402-472-6815 Nevada Yes Yes ³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707		Yes ^{1,10,} ***	Yes ^{4,6}	Dr. Jim Watson	601-359-1170
NebraskaYesYes4Mr. Chris Kort402-472-6815NevadaYesYes3Dr. Keith Forbes775-353-3707				Ms. Jennifer Weber	573-526-4673
Nevada Yes Yes³ Dr. Keith Forbes 775-353-3707					
	Nebraska	Yes		Mr. Chris Kort	402-472-6815
New Hampshire Yes ¹ Yes ³ Dr. Stephen Crawford 603-271-2404				Dr. Keith Forbes	775-353-3707
	New Hampshire	Yes ¹	Yes ³	Dr. Stephen Crawford	603-271-2404

- ¹ Or substitute certificate signed by Official State Agency or livestock sanitary official of State or origin.
- ² Or a statement from producer showing date of shipment, name and address of producer, quantity, breed, and pullorum-typhoid status.
- ³ All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks, and poults must originate from Pullorum-Typhoid Clean flocks and be accompanied by a health certificate.
- ⁴ Approval or permit number required to ship into State.
- ⁵ VS Form 9-3 required for National Poultry Improvement Plan participants only.
- ⁶Additional requirements for non-National Poultry Improvement Plan participants.
- ⁷ Wildlife.
- ⁸ All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks, and poults must originate from a U.S. Avian Influenza Clean flock (chickens) or a U.S. H5/H7 Avian Influenza Clean flock (turkeys) and be accompanied by a health certificate.
- ⁹ Call State Dept. of Agriculture Animal Health Branch for detail on required avian entry permit in effect 6/19/2015.
- ¹⁰ Call for Al requirements prior to entry into state.
- ***Contact Official State Agency for additional requirements.

Contact Numbers for State Importation Requirements

	VS Form 9-3	Permit or other		
	required for	requirements		
	all shipments	for shipment		
	into State	into State		
State			OSA	Contact #
New Jersey	Yes	Yes ^{3,6,8,10}	Dr. Amar Patil	609-671-6400
New Mexico	Yes ¹	No	Dr. Samantha Uhrig	505-841-6161
New York		NO	Dr. Eireann Collins	518-457-3502
	Yes ^{1,8,10}	-		
North Carolina	Yes ^{1,10,} ***		Mr. Scott Rackley	919-707-3250
North Dakota	Yes ^{4,5} ***	Yes ^{4,6,9} ***	Dr. Ethan Andress	701-328-2655
Ohio	Yes ¹		Mr. Jim Chakeres	614-882-6111
Oklahoma	Yes ^{1, 6}	No	Ms. Sherrie Davis	405-522-6139
Oregon	No ⁵	No ⁶	Dr. Ryan Scholz	503-986-4680
Pennsylvania	Yes***	No	Dr. Nan Hanshaw	717-783-6677
Rhode Island	No		Dr. Scott Marshall	401-537-4281
South Carolina	Yes	Yes	Dr. Julie Helm	803-788-2260
South Dakota	Yes	Yes⁴	Dr. Carolyn Geis	605-773-3321
Tennessee	No ^{1,3}	Yes⁵	Dr. Samantha Beaty	615-837-5120
Texas	Yes***	Yes ^{3,4,} ***	Ms. Sydney Rosario	979-845-3414
Utah	Yes ^{1,3,4,5}	Yes ^{4,5,6}	Dr. Danilo Franco	385-499-4722
Vermont	Yes ¹	Yes ^{3,4}	Dr. Kaitlynn Levine	802-828-2421
Virginia	Yes³	Yes ^{6,8}	Ms. Kymberly Coffman	540-209-9120
Washington	Yes ^{1,10}		Dr. Dana Dobbs	509-607-4974
West Virginia	Yes	Yes ^{6,8}	Dr. Brittany Winslow	304-538-2397
Wisconsin	Yes	Yes³	Dr. Darlene Konkle	608-224-4872
Wyoming	No		Mr. Douglas Leinart	307-777-3600

- ¹ Or substitute certificate signed by Official State Agency or livestock sanitary official of State or origin.
- ² Or a statement from producer showing date of shipment, name and address of producer, quantity, breed, and pullorum-typhoid status.
- ³ All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks, and poults must originate from Pullorum-Typhoid Clean flocks and be accompanied by a health certificate.
- ⁴ Approval or permit number required to ship into State.
- ⁵ VS Form 9-3 required for National Poultry Improvement Plan participants only.
- ⁶Additional requirements for non-National Poultry Improvement Plan participants.
- ⁷ Wildlife.
- ⁸ All poultry, eggs(hatching), chicks, and poults must originate from a U.S. Avian Influenza Clean flock (chickens) or a U.S. H5/H7 Avian Influenza Clean flock (turkeys) and be accompanied by a health certificate.
- ⁹ Call State Dept. of Agriculture Animal Health Branch for detail on required avian entry permit in effect 6/19/2015.
- ¹⁰ Call for AI requirements prior to entry into state.
- ***Contact Official State Agency for additional requirements.